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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

COUNTY OF WAKE 

JOSHUAH. STEIN, in his official 
capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

DESTIN C. HALL, in his official 
capacity as SPEAKER OF THE 
NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES; and PHILIP 
E. BERG ER, in his official capacity 
as PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF 
THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE, 

Defendants, 

and 

DAVE BOLIEK, in his official 
capacity as NORTH CAROLINA 
STATE AUDITOR, 

Intervenor-Defendant. 

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 

23CV029308-910 

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

TO THE HONORABLE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS: 

Defendants Philip E. Berger, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore 

of the North Carolina Senate, and Destin C. Hall, in his official capacity as Speaker 

of the North Carolina House, hereby give notice to the North Carolina Court of 

Appeals from the Order entered by the Honorables Edwin Wilson, Lori Hamilton, and 

Andrew Womble in this matter on 23 April 2025, granting Plaintiff's motion for 

summary judgment, denying Defendants' motion for summary judgment, and 
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permanently enjoining Sections 3A.3.(b), (c), (d), (f), (g), and (h) of Session Law 2024-

57 as unconstitutional and void. 

Respectfully submitted, this the 24th day of April, 2025. 

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP 

By: Is I Matthew F. Tilley 
Matthew F. Tilley 
N.C. Bar No. 40125 
Mike Ingersoll 
N.C. Bar. No.52217 
Emmett Whelan 
N.C. Bar No. 58139 
301 South College Street, Suite 3500 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-6037 
Telephone: (704) 331-4900 
Matthew.Tilley@wbd-us.com 
Mike.Ingersoll@wbd-us.com 
Emmett.Whelan@wbd-us.com 

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH 
LLP 

By: Isl D. Martin Warf 
Noah H. Huffstetler, III 
N.C. State Bar No. 7170 
D. Martin Warf 
N.C. State Bar No. 32982 
Aaron T. Harding 
N.C. State Bar No. 60909 
301 Hillsborough Street, Suite 1400 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
Telephone: (919) 877-3800 
Facsimile: (919) 877-3799 
noah.huffstetler@nelsonmullins.com 
martin. warf@nelsonm ullins. com 
aaron.harding@nelsonmullins.com 
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ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS PHILIP E. 
BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro 
Tempore of the North Carolina Senate and DESTIN 
C. HALL, in his official capacity as Speaker of the 
North Carolina House of Representatives
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the persons indicated below via electronic mail addressed as 
follows: 

Jim W. Phillips, Jr. 
Eric M. David 
Daniel F.E. Smith 
Amanda S. Hawkins 
Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, 
Humphrey & Leonard, LLP 
Suite 2000 Renaissance Plaza 
230 North Elm Street 
Greensboro, NC 27401 
jphillips@brookspierce.com 
edavid@brookspierce.com 
dsmith@brooks ierce.com 
ahawkins@brookspierce.com 

W. Swain Wood 
Morningstar Law Group 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2200 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
swood@morningstarlawgroup.com 

Attorneys for Joshua H. Stein, Governor 
of the State of North Carolina 

W. Ellis Boy le 
Alex C. Dale 
docket@wardandsmith.com 
Ward and Smith, P.A. 
P.O. Box 33009 
Raleigh, NC 27636-3009 
Attorneys for Dave Boliek, in his official 
Capacity as N. C. State Auditor 

This the 24th day of April, 2025. 

/s/ D. Martin Warf 
D. Martin Warf 
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